## **Privacy Policy**

Version dated 11/20/2024

Glitchr Studio respects your privacy and understands the importance of protecting your personal data. We will only collect personal data that we need in order to fulfill your requests and/or our contractual obligations. If we change our Privacy Policy—which you will find in full detail below—we will post those changes here so that you always know what personal data we collect, how we use it, and under what circumstances, if any, we disclose that personal data.

We reserve the right to modify this Privacy Policy at any time, but if we make material or significant changes to this Privacy Policy, we will notify you. Revisions to terms affecting existing Glitchr Studio services shall be effective thirty (30) days after publishing. Your continued use of Taiko Frenzy signifies your acceptance of the changes to our Privacy Policy.

#### I. Controller

Controller in Terms of Art. 4No. 7 General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) is: Glitchr Studio, 31 rue d'Armagnac, 33800 Bordeaux, France https://www.glitchr-studio.com

#### II. Personal data collected by Glitchr Studio

In terms of Art. 4 No. 1 GDPR Personal data includes any information relating to an identified or identifiable natural person ("data subject"); an identifiable natural person is one who can be identified, directly or indirectly, in particular by reference to an identifier such as a name, an identification number, location data, an online identifier, or to one or more factors specific to the physical, physiological, genetic, mental, economic, cultural, or social identity of that natural person. When you choose to participate in the online functions of Taiko Frenzy:

For Meta:

- Oculus ID
- Profile ID

For Steam:

- Steam ID
- Steam Username

Analytics are also collected anonymously in order to track data such as:

- Session score
- Hits timing (perfect, super ok)
- Maximum consecutive hits
- Track rating
- Taiko Pass XP
- Inventory (Items and Currencies)

### III. How Glitchr Studio uses your personal data

Glitchr Studio uses your personal data to operate certain features of Taiko Frenzy. Mostly the personal data mentioned above is necessary to perform our contracts with you and the distribution platform in terms of Art. 6 (1) lit. b GDPR. Other personal data is used to improve the user experience within Taiko Frenzy and therefore a legitimate interest in terms of Art. 6 (1) lit. f GDPR.

# IV. Will Glitchr Studio transmit my personal data to third parties?

Glitchr Studio will not transmit your personal data to third parties unless it is necessary according to the law or in order to fulfill your contract or based on your consent.

If you choose to use the online functions of Taiko Frenzy you give your consent that your user name is displayed in the leaderboards provided by distribution platforms. In that case personal data is transmitted to the following external service provider: Meta or Steam.

You also give your consent that analytics will be collected anonymously to help us balance the game. In that case personal data is transmitted to the following external service provider: Unity Gaming Services.

If you use the in-game Community Songs feature, you also give your consent that personal data will be transmitted to the User Generated Content platform, mod.io, in order to log you to the platform.

The scope of the transmitted data is always restricted to the necessary minimum. Any service providers that come in contact with your personal data are required to comply with the same relevant data protection regulations. Upon request we may provide copies of relevant contract unless it is prohibited by contractual obligations and/or applicable law.

### V. Data retention and deletion

Glitchr Studio is not storing any personal data on its servers. Your personal data remains on distribution platform servers. As such, your personal data are handled by the following Privacy Policy:

For Meta: https://www.meta.com/fr/en/legal/quest/privacy-policy-for-oculus-account-users/ For Steam: https://store.steampowered.com/privacy\_agreement/

If you want to delete your entries on Taiko Frenzy leaderboards or your data on Unity Gaming Services, you can send a request to Glitchr Studio at contact[at]glitchr-studio.com

#### VI. Contact Information

If you have questions or concerns regarding this statement, please contact us at contact[at]glitchr-studio.com.